of the proceeds of this offering or the expected borrowing under the debt facilities for the purposes described under “Use of Proceeds,” we had a pro forma
net
tangible book value of $(1,125.4) million, or $(11.55) per share of Class A common stock.

After giving further effect to
receipt of the net proceeds from our issuance and the sale of 34,285,714 shares of Class A common stock in this offering,
and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and offering expenses payable by us and the use
of the proceeds of this offering
and the expected borrowing under the debt facilities for the purposes described under “Use of Proceeds,” our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value
as of June 30, 2019 would have been
approximately $(695.9) million, or approximately $(5.28) per share. This amount represents an immediate increase in
pro forma net tangible book value of $6.27 per share to our existing stockholder and an immediate dilution of approximately
$19.28 per share to new
investors participating in this offering. We determine dilution by subtracting the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering
from the amount of cash that a new investor paid for a share of
Class A common stock.

The following table illustrates the calculation of the amount of dilution per share that a purchaser of shares
of our Class A common stock in this
offering will incur given the assumptions above:

Initial public offering price per share   $14.00

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2019, giving effect to the
formation transactions (including the
assumption by BellRing Brands, LLC of the Post bridge loan) and the assumed redemption, but not this offering or the use
of the proceeds of this offering and the expected borrowing under the debt facilities for
the purposes described under “Use
of Proceeds”(a)   $(11.55)

Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors   6.27

Less: Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of Class A common stock upon
completion of this offering and the
use of the proceeds of this offering and the expected borrowing under the debt facilities for the purposes described under “Use of
Proceeds”(b)   (5.28)

Dilution per share to new Class A common stock investors from this offering   $19.28

65

424B4

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1772016/000119312519269310/d727525d424b4.htm[10/18/2019 9:56:47 AM]

Table of Contents

The above discussion and table exclude an aggregate of 2,000,000 additional shares
of our Class A common stock reserved for future awards pursuant
to the 2019 LTIP.

(a) Pro forma net tangible book value per share:

($ in millions)
Total Assets   $ 597.6
Less: Goodwill   (65.9)

Other intangible assets, net   (302.1)

Total tangible assets   229.6
Total Liabilities (excluding current and long-term debt)   127.8

[…]

(a)  The audited combined financial statements and the notes thereto of Post’s Active Nutrition business as of September 30, 2018 and 2017 and
for the three fiscal years ended September 30, 2018 included in
this prospectus;

  (b)  The unaudited condensed combined financial statements and the notes thereto of Post’s Active Nutrition business as of June 30, 2019 and
September 30, 2018 and for the nine months ended June 30, 2019
and 2018 included in this prospectus; and

  (c)  “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included in this prospectus.

74

424B4

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1772016/000119312519269310/d727525d424b4.htm[10/18/2019 9:56:47 AM]

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 30, 2019

($ in
millions)

Active Nutrition

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments(a)

BellRing Brands,
Inc.

Pro Forma
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 3.4   $ 2.3(b)(c)(d)(g)   $ 5.7
Receivables, net   94.5   —   94.5
Inventories   113.8   —   113.8
Prepaids and other current assets   6.5   —   6.5

Total Current Assets   218.2   2.3   220.5
Property, net   11.2   —   11.2
Goodwill   65.9   —   65.9
Other intangible assets, net   302.1   —   302.1
Other assets   0.2   2.0(b)   2.2

Total Assets   $ 597.6   $ 4.3   $ 601.9

Current Liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt   $ —   $ 35.0(b)   $ 35.0
Accounts payable   60.5   —   60.5
Other current liabilities   28.4   8.0(d)   36.4

Total Current Liabilities   88.9   43.0   131.9
Long-term debt   —   743.9(b)   743.9
Deferred income taxes   15.9   0.7(e)   16.6
Other liabilities   1.8   12.5(f)   14.3

Total Liabilities   106.6   800.1   906.7
Commitments and Contingencies
Noncontrolling interest   —   1,364.6(a)   1,364.6
Stockholders’ Equity

Common stock:
Class A, par value $0.01 per share; actual: No shares authorized,

issued and outstanding as
of June 30, 2019; as adjusted:
500,000,000 shares authorized, 34,285,714 shares issued and
outstanding   —   0.3(a)(c)   0.3

Class B, par value $0.01 per share; actual: No shares authorized,
issued and outstanding as
of June 30, 2019; as adjusted: one
share authorized, issued and outstanding   —   —(a)(c)   —

Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share; 50,000,000 shares
authorized, no shares issued
and outstanding actual and pro forma   —   —(a)(c)   —

Additional paid-in capital   —   —(c)   —
Net parent investment   492.8   (492.8)(a)   —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1.8)   —   (1.8)
Accumulated deficit   —   (1,667.9)(b)(c)(d)(f)   (1,667.9)

Total Stockholders’ Equity   491.0   (2,160.4)   (1,669.4)

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity   $   597.6   $   4.3   $   601.9

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

75

424B4

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1772016/000119312519269310/d727525d424b4.htm[10/18/2019 9:56:47 AM]

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

($ in millions, except per share data)

Active Nutrition

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments(a)

BellRing Brands,
Inc.

Pro Forma
Net sales   $ 639.9   $   —   $   639.9
Cost of goods sold   404.8   —   404.8

Gross Profit   235.1   —   235.1
Selling, general and administrative expenses   92.0   (4.0)(h)   88.0
Amortization of intangible assets   16.6   —   16.6

Operating Profit   126.5   4.0   130.5
Interest expense   —   44.3(b)   44.3

Earnings before Income Taxes   126.5   (40.3)   86.2
Income tax expense   30.1   (24.8)(e)   5.3

Net Earnings   96.4   (15.5)   80.9

Less: Net earnings attributable to noncontrolling interest   —   63.8(a)   63.8

Net Earnings attributable to BellRing Brands, Inc.   $ 96.4   $ (79.3)   $ 17.1

Earnings per share:
Basic   $ 0.50(c)
Diluted   $ 0.50(c)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

76

424B4

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1772016/000119312519269310/d727525d424b4.htm[10/18/2019 9:56:47 AM]

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

($ in millions, except per share data)

Active Nutrition

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments(a)

BellRing Brands,
Inc.

Pro Forma
Net sales   $   827.5   $   —   $   827.5
Cost of goods sold   549.8   —   549.8

Gross Profit   277.7   —   277.7
Selling, general and administrative expenses   135.1   —(h)   135.1
Amortization of intangible assets   22.8   —   22.8

Operating Profit   119.8   —   119.8
Interest expense   —   59.0(b)   59.0

Earnings before Income Taxes   119.8   (59.0)   60.8
Income tax expense   23.7   (21.7)(e)   2.0

Net Earnings   96.1   (37.3)   58.8

Less: Net earnings attributable to noncontrolling interest   —   45.0(a)   45.0

Net Earnings attributable to BellRing Brands, Inc.   $ 96.1   $ (82.3)   $ 13.8

Earnings per share:
Basic   $ 0.40(c)
Diluted   $ 0.40(c)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

77

424B4

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1772016/000119312519269310/d727525d424b4.htm[10/18/2019 9:56:47 AM]

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Basis of Presentation

BellRing Brands,
Inc. was incorporated in the State of Delaware on March 20, 2019 for the purpose of completing this offering of its Class A
common stock. To date, BellRing Brands, Inc. has engaged only in activities in contemplation of this offering.